

No. 09-5201

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL GARY BARBER, *et al.*,
Petitioner,

v.

J.E. THOMAS, Warden,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL
DEFENDERS, THE FEDERAL PUBLIC AND
COMMUNITY DEFENDERS IN THE UNITED
STATES, FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY
MINIMUMS, THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, AND LAW DEANS AND
FACULTY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
PETER C. PFAFFENROTH
MATTHEW D. KRUEGER
LOWELL J. SCHILLER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 21, 2010

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES FOUNDATION
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

JONATHAN HACKER
Co-CHAIR, AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L St., N.W., 12th FL
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

AMY FETTIG
NATIONAL PRISON
PROJECT OF THE ACLU
FOUNDATION
915 15th St., N.W., 7th FL
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 548-6608

MARY PRICE
VICE PRESIDENT AND
GENERAL COUNSEL
FAMILIES AGAINST
MANDATORY MINIMUMS
1612 K St., N.W., Ste. 700
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 822-6700

PAUL M. RASHKIND
FRANCES H. PRATT
BRETT G. SWEITZER
Co-CHAIRS, AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NAT'L ASS'N OF FEDERAL
DEFENDERS
601 Walnut St., Ste. 540W
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-1100

PETER GOLDBERGER
CHAIR, AMICUS
COMMITTEE
FAMILIES AGAINST
MANDATORY MINIMUMS
50 Rittenhouse Pl.
Ardmore, PA 19003
(610) 649-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE TEXT OF 18 U.S.C. § 3624(B)(1) UNAMBIGUOUSLY REQUIRES GOOD TIME CREDITS TO BE AWARDED FOR EACH YEAR OF THE SENTENCE IMPOSED, NOT THE TIME SERVED.....	5
A. Petitioner’s Reading Supports An Interpretation Under Which Each Word Of 18 U.S.C. § 3624 Can Be Given Its Ordinary and Natural Meaning	6
B. BOP’s Convoluted Reading Of The Statute Is Impermissible	10
II. IF THE STATUTE IS AMBIGUOUS, LENITY REQUIRES THE STATUTE BE CONSTRUED IN PETITIONERS’ FAVOR AND PRECLUDES DEFERENCE TO BOP’S INTERPRETATION.....	14
A. Section 3624(b) Is a Penal Statute To Which the Rule of Lenity Applies.....	14
B. The Rule of Lenity Requires Resolving Ambiguity in Favor of the Defendant	16
C. Doctrines of Administrative Deference Are Incompatible With The Rule of Lenity	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. CORRECTLY CALCULATING GTC WILL CONSERVE FEDERAL RESOURCES, EASE PRISON OVERCROWDING, AND PROTECT PRISONERS' LIBERTY INTERESTS	29
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX, List of Federal Public and Community Defenders Joining as <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	13
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	17, 23
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	6
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	28
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	14, 18
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	6, 13
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980).....	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837	13, 18, 19, 21
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	27
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	16
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	26
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	20, 21
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	21
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	22
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2000).....	29
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	28
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Krugh v. Miehle Co.</i> , 503 F.2d 121 (6th Cir. 1974)	15
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985)	5
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	10, 20
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	25
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	15
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361, 396 (1989)	28
<i>Moreland v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 882 (S.D. Tex. 2005), reversed by 431 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2005)..	8
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ'ns Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	15
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	19, 20
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	26
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)...	31
<i>Skidmore v. Swift</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	22, 27
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	21, 22, 24
<i>Sorenson v. Secretary of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	6, 13
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	17
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	17, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Lacher</i> , 134 U.S. 624 (1890)	16
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	18, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	14, 16, 18, 23
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	6
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008).....	16, 24
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	17
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	15, 24
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980).....	17, 18, 27
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	21
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	4, 32

STATUTES AND CODE

18 U.S.C. § 3624	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 4001(b)(1)	25
18 U.S.C. § 4007	30
18 U.S.C. § 4042(a)(1)	25
28 C.F.R. § 523.20 (2008)	10

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Philip P. Frickey, <i>Quasi-Constitutional Law: Clear Statement Rules as Constitutional Lawmaking</i> , 45 Vand. L. Rev. 593 (1992)	22
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Justice Kennedy Commission, Reports with Recommendations to the ABA House of Delegates, August 2004	30
Admin. Office of U.S. Courts Press Release, http://www.uscourts.gov/newsroom/2009/ costsOfImprisonment.cfm	30
<i>Black's Handbook on the Construction and Interpretation of the Laws</i> (2d ed. 1911)	16
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Dep't of Justice, http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/ index.cfm?ty=tp&tid=16	30
BOP Sentence Computation Manual, Program Statement 5880.28 (July 20, 1999)	10, 11, 13
<i>The Federalist No. 49</i> (James Madison) (Penguin Books 1987)	17, 24
Federal Bureau of Prisons: Oversight Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. (July 21, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://judiciary.house.gov/hearings/pdf/L appin080506.pdf	31
Justice Anthony M. Kennedy, Speech at the American Bar Ass'n Annual Meeting (Aug. 9, 2003)	29
<i>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> 63 (Merriam-Webster 1987).....	8
